
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2009 TO 2012 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services. 
 

1 - 34 

7   
 

  PROVISION OF HOSPITAL FOOD IN LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

35 - 
42 

8   
 

  GP-LED HEALTH CENTRE - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

43 - 
44 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

45 - 
64 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 24th March 2009 at 10.00am (Pre-
meeting at 9.30am). 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board  (Adult Social Care)  Scrutiny Board (Health)      
 
Date:     11th February 2009 17th February 2009 
  
Subject:         Draft Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012 
 
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction  

 

1.1 Attached to this report is the latest working draft of the Health and Wellbeing 

Partnership Plan for 2009 to 2012.  This plan will replace the Leeds Health and 

Wellbeing Plan 2005 to 2008 and builds on the partnership priorities that have 

already been consulted on and agreed in the Leeds Strategic Plan.  

 

1.2 The new Plan consists of two parts: draft text section and high level actions for each 

improvement priority.  

 

1.3 The Plan is being developed by a task group reporting to the Healthy Leeds 

Partnership.   The Commissioning Board of the Partnership will be responsible for 

implementation. 

 

1.4 Findings from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment are incorporated and the Plan 

also takes account of national policies and guidance. 

 

1.5 The Plan is being brought to Scrutiny Boards for comment during the drafting 

process and is still work in progress. 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

ALL 
 

 

X 

Originators:   
Christine Farrar Tel: 2243057 
Mike Simpkin     Tel: 2474306 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2.0 Purpose of Health and Wellbeing Plan 

 

2.1 The last plan covered 2005 to 2008 and was overseen by the Healthy Leeds 

Partnership.   Many of the relevant organisations and structures have changed in 

the last few years as has the national policy framework including a new format for 

the Local Area Agreement (LAA), now the Leeds Strategic Plan.  During the first 

year of the new LAA partners have started working to the new priorities for health 

and wellbeing.  As part of the further development of partnership working in Leeds, 

this work is now being formalised into a new theme plan which forms part of Leeds 

City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and contributes to the Leeds Strategic 

Pla
[...]
ing planned for March to help develop local 

partnership arrangements – not to add another level of bureaucracy but enable 

better links with Area Committees, Practice Based Commissioners and local people 

and to secure more effective local partnership working at this level. Plans are also in 

hand to appoint three senior joint-funded locality enablers to help support this work. 

 

4.4 The City Council’s performance management framework has been changed to 

enable better monitoring of the Leeds Strategic Plan and Local Area Agreement as 

well as help inform the future Comprehensive Area Assessment process. 

Discussions have been held between LCC and NHS Leeds on joining up 

performance management and the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board and its 

sub-group are doing further work on this with the Council’s performance 

management team. 

 

4.5 Progress on the Plan will be reported to the Scrutiny Boards 

 

 

5.0 Recommendation 

 

5.1 Scrutiny Board Members are requested to comment on the working draft of the 

health and wellbeing partnership plan, prior to its presentation to the Executive 

Board and full Council. 

 

Page 4



Draft 4a - 6th February 2009 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Partnership 

Plan  

 

2009 to 2012 
 

 

 

 

Improving health and reducing 

health inequalities in Leeds 
 

Page 5



Draft 4a  6th February 2009 2 

Add contents page 

Page 6



Draft 4a  6th February 2009 3 

Foreword 
 

Welcome to the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan for 2009 to 

2012.    

 

This Plan is part of the broader Leeds Strategic Plan, based on the outcomes 

and priorities agreed with our partners and shaped by local people.  We are 

pleased that the priorities which have emerged are closely linked to those of 

our previous Plan for 2005-8 but we have taken into account feedback that 

the associated Framework for Action needed more focus.   

 

The new Plan does not attempt to cover all of the wide ranging work 
[...]
rough maximising the potential 

of vulnerable people by promoting independence, 

dignity and respect. 

• Enhanced safety and support for vulnerable people 

through preventative and protective action to minimise 

risks and maximise wellbeing. 

• Communities which are inclusive, vibrant and 

Improvement priorities 
 

The agreed improvement priorities for health and wellbeing are: 

1. Reduce premature mortality in the most deprived areas 

2. Reduction in the number of people who smoke 

3. Reduce alcohol related harm 

4. Reduce rate of increase in obesity and raise physical activity for all 

5. Reduce teenage conception and improve sexual health. 

6. Improve the assessment and care management of children, families and 

vulnerable adults. 

7. Improve psychological, mental health, and learning disability services for 

those who need it 

8. Increase the number of vulnerable people helped to live at home 

9. Increase the proportion of people in receipt of community services enjoying 

choice and control over their daily lives 

Page 23



Draft 4a  6th February 2009 20

Culture 

• Enable more people to become involved in sport and culture by 

providing better quality and wider ranging activities and facilities  

Learning 

• Increase the proportion of vulnerable groups engaged in education, 

training or employment  

Transport 

• Deliver and facilitate a range of transport proposals for an enhanced 

transport system including cycling and walking ( 

Environment 

• Reduce emissions from public sector buildings, operations and service 

delivery 

• Undertake actions to improve our resilience to current and future 

climate change  

Thriving places 

• Reduce the number of people who are not able to adequately heat 

their homes  

• Improve lives by reducing the harm caused by substance misuse  

Harmonious communities 

• Increase the number of local people engaged in activities to meet 

community needs and improve the quality of life for local r
[...]
rategy and develop detailed implementation plans.Enable 

effective involvement to inform and support the planning and delivery 

of improvements in health and wellbeing, including high quality health 

and social care services.  

 

Ø Locality health and wellbeing partnerships  

These will be developed as part of the co-ordination groups facilitated 

by the Council’s Area Managers. They will link to area committees and 

Page 32



Draft 4a  6th February 2009 29

their delivery plans, Practice Based Commissioning consortia and the 

developing Children’s and Young People’s partnerships. 

 

 

 

Diagram 1 below shows how the different parts of the partnership 

arrangements will link together, set in the wider context of the people of 

Leeds.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diagram 1 

 
 
 
 

Area 
Partnerships 
will be added to 
this diagram 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  17th February 2009 
 
Subject:  Provision of Hospital Food in Leeds 
 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting in January 2009, the Board requested a report on the provision of 
hospital food in Leeds, following a prior request from a member of the Board. 

 
1.2 The following report, at appendix A, is provided for information.  Any issues raised 

will be followed up by officers with Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust, and a response 
provided to the Board if requested. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1         Members are asked to; 
(i) Note the content of the report. 
(ii) Determine whether any further action is required. 

 
 

3.0 Background Documents 
 

None used 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
 

Tel: 39 50492  

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Patient Food Services
[...]
imes. Currently, 29 wards are undertaking the 

Releasing Time to Care programme (4 pilot wards, 12 wards in cohort one, plus 13 wards 

in cohort 2). One pilot ward had particular success with the meals module and has 

sustained the changes implemented.  A further 14 wards have opted to undertake the 

Meals Module and will begin to implement the policy in the very near future. 

 

LTHT 

January 2009 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  17th February 2009 
 
Subject:  GP-led Health Centre – scrutiny inquiry 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 22 July 2008, the Scrutiny Board (Health) agreed the terms of 
reference for undertaking a scrutiny inquiry to consider the proposals for and 
implications of developing GP-led Health Centres (Polyclinics) in Leeds. 

 
1.2 The inquiry has been conducted over a number of sessions by both the full Scrutiny 

Board and a Working Group. 
 
1.3 A final session of the inquiry was held on 13th February 2009 at the Thackray 

Medical Museum.   
 
1.4 The purpose of this item is to give members an opportunity to discuss the outcome 

of this final session and determine the conclusions of the inquiry, prior to the drafting 
of a report.  No officers from NHS Leeds have been invited to attend this final 
summing up. 

 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1         Members are asked to: 
(i) Discuss the outcomes of the inquiry 
(ii) Determine any initial recommendations prior to the drafting of a report. 

 
 

3.0 Background Documents 
 

Terms of reference – Inquiry into GP-Led Health Centres/Polyclinics (agreed 22 July 
2008) 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
 

Tel: 39 50492  

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  17th February 2009 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Health) –  Work Programme  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting in July 2008, the Board agreed its outline work programme.  Attached 
at Appendix 1, for the Board’s further consideration is an updated work programme 
for the Scrutiny Board (Health) for the remainder of the current municipal year.  

  
1.2 The Executive Board Minutes for the meeting held on the 14th January 2009 are 

presented at Appendix 2 for information.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1         Members are asked to; 
(i) Note the Executive Board minutes  
(ii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None used 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 (
H
e
a
lt
h
) 
 

W
o
rk
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 2
0
0
8
/0
9
  

 

K
e
y
: 
 

R
F
S
 

R
e
q
u
e
s
t 
fo
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

M
S
R
 
M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

P
M
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

B
 

B
ri
e
fi
n
g
s
 (
In
c
lu
d
in
g
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
a
re
a
s
 f
o
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
) 

R
P
 

R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
e
x
is
ti
n
g
 p
o
lic
y
 

S
C
 

S
ta
tu
to
ry
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

D
P
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
w
 p
o
lic
y
 

C
I 

C
a
ll 
in
 

 It
e
m
 

D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
 

N
o
te
s
 

T
y
p
e
 o
f 

it
e
m
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
 –
 1
7
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

P
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
h
o
s
p
it
a
l 
fo
o
d
 
T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 L
T
H
T
 o
n
 p
a
ti
e
n
t 

fo
o
d
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 
B
 

G
P
-l
e
d
 H
e
a
lt
h
 C
e
n
tr
e
 

T
o
 d
is
c
u
s
s
 t
h
e
 B
o
a
rd
’s
 f
in
a
l 
c
o
n
c
lu
s
io
n
s
. 

 
R
P
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 
[...]
eld and J Blake 

 
   Councillor Blake – Non voting advisory member 
 

160 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
(a) Appendices A to E to the report referred to in minute 184 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of third parties, and of the Council, and the release of 
such information would be likely to prejudice the interests of all the 
parties concerned. Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
in all the circumstances of the case maintaining the exemption is 
considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information 
at this time. 

 
 

161 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the items relating to 
Developing and Responding to new Governance Arrangements for Schools in 
Leeds (minute170) and National Challenge and Structural Change to 
Secondary Provision in Leeds (minute 171) as a schools and college 
governor; he also declared a personal interest in the item relating to 
Transforming Day Opportunities for People with Learning Disabilities 
(minute 180) as a member of Meanwood Valley Urban Farm. 
 
Councillor Blake declared a personal interest in the item relating to The Leeds 
Physical Activity Strategy (minute 179) as an NHS Leeds Board member. 
 

162 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2008 be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 13th February, 2009 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

163 Deputati
[...]
ial Strategy Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the consultation response as appended to the report be 
approved for submission to the Yorkshire and Humber Assembly. 
 

Page 56



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 13th February, 2009 

 

167 Fish Migration - A Response to the White Paper Motion moved at the 
meeting of Council held on 2nd July 2008  
Further to the decision of Council at the meeting held on 2nd July 2008 the 
Director of City  Development submitted a report in response to the resolution 
relating to Fish Migration. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That contributions towards the provision of fish passes be sought from 

appropriate developments in line with current policy and 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

(b) That the City Council continues to work in partnership with the 
Environment Agency and British Waterways to achieve fish migration 
throughout Leeds. 

(c) That support for the provision of fish passes be included within the 
relevant Area Action Plans. 

 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

168 The Future Options for Investment in Council Housing  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
proposals to undertake an appraisal of the options available for investment in 
council housing following the completion of the decency programme in 
2010/11. 
 
The report presented the following four main categories into which options for 
consideration would fall: 
 
1 Return the stock to the Council 
2 The continuation of an ALMO model 
3 Transfer the ownership of the stock to a Housing Association created 

for the purpose of the transfer 
4 A mixed approach that could involve ALMOs, PFI, transfer and return 

to the Council parts of the stock 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given to the commencement of an options appraisal 

on the future investment in Council housing. 
(b) That an update report be brought to this Board in May 2009. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

169 Deputation to Council - Woodkirk Valley Fo
[...]
appended to the report, be approved. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) be requested to examine 

the criteria for the consideration of applications for adoption and the 
manner in which they are applied. 

 
 

176 Children's Services Annual Performance Assessment 2008  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing a summary 
and analysis of the 2008 OfSTED Annual Performance Assessment (APA) of 
the Council’s children’s services, and presenting an action plan to drive the 
reform and integration in services needed to improve safeguarding and 
outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received, that the actions proposed in 
sections 4 to 9 thereof be approved, that, in addition the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) be requested to monitor progress and that progress 
reports be brought to this Board on a quarterly basis. 
 
LEISURE 
 

177 Deputations to Council on 19th November 2008 Regarding Sports 
Centres  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an initial 
response to the following deputations to Council on 19th November 2008: 
 
(1) Middleton Community Group regarding the Proposed Closure of 

Middleton Sports Centre 
(2) Garforth Residents Association regarding the Potential Closure of 

Garforth Leisure Centre 
(3) SPLASH regarding the Proposal to Close South Leeds Sports Centre. 
 
RESOLVED – That a substantive response to the three deputations made 
about the Council’s Draft Vision for Leisure Centres at the Full Council 
meeting on 19th November 2008, be included in the comprehensive report on 
this matter scheduled for Executive Board later this year. 
 

178 Free Swimming Capital Modernisation Programme  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the proposals to 
submit firm applications to Government with respect to the Free Swimming 
Capital Modernisation Programme by the 31st January 2009 deadline. 
 

Page 60



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 13th February, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – That the Director of City Development be authorised to submit 
final bids in respect of Scott Hall and Sound and Light systems as set out in 
4.1 of the report for the 2009/2010 round of Free Swimming Capital 
Modernisation programme, by 31st January 2009. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

179 The Leeds Physical Activity Strategy - "Active Leeds: A Healthy City"  
The Director of City Development and the Director of Adult Social Care 
submitted a joint report providing an overview of the key elements of the new 
physical activity strategy for Leeds entitled “Active Leeds: A Healthy City” 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Leeds Physical Activity Strategy – “Active Leeds: A Healthy 

City” be endorsed. 
(b) That the report be referred to Area Committees for consideration and 

that further reports on  progress be brought to this Board. 
 
 

180 Transforming Day Opportunities for People with Learning Disabilities  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report outlining the national 
and local expectations in relation to the provision of day support for people 
with learning disabilities and proposing how the vision for such provision can 
be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED- 
(a) That the requirement to deliver a more personalised approach to day 

opportunities for people with a learning disability to meet the 
aspirations of customers, carers and other stakeholders be noted. 

(b) That approval be given to the vision for a more personalised approach 
to delivering day opportunities for people with learning disabilities in 
Leeds as outlined in the report and that the range of work being 
planned and taken forward in order to achieve this be noted. 

(c) That approval be given to the proposal to undertake a comprehensive 
transformation of the service including a move away from large 
segregated buildings to the utilisation of community based locations 
and the increased involvement of external providers following market 
te
[...]

Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), and were considered in private at the 
conclusion of the meeting.  The Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
reported on a further option advanced since the despatch of the agenda which 
could potentially affect the  arrangements in a manner beneficial to the 
Council’s interests. 
 
RESOLVED – That the necessary consents and agreements to vary the 
Council’s loan agreement be granted, including the rescheduling of the loan, 
so as to facilitate Yorkshire County Cricket Club entering into transactions 
referred to in the report pursuant to the Carnegie Pavilion development, with 
further delegations as outlined in paragraph 6.2 of the report and extended to 
include as an option those matters reported by the Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  16TH JANUARY 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN : 23RD JANUARY 2009 (5.00 PM) 
 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called In by 12.00 noon on 
26th January 2009) 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Draft Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012
	HW Theme Plan draft 4a 6th Feb 09

	7 Provision of Hospital Food in Leeds
	3 LTHT food services briefing_Jan 09 (updated)

	8 GP-led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry
	9 Work Programme
	2 work programme (January 09)
	Executive Board Minutes 14.1.09




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Congreve, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, G Latty, A McKenna 
and L Rhodes-Clayton 
 

CO-OPTEES Mr E Mack 
 
 
 

71 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Illingworth declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6, Draft 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012 due to his employment 
with the University of Leeds (Minute No. 73 Refers). 
 

72 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chapman and 
Lamb. 
 

73 Draft Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services presented the latest 
working draft of the Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan for 2009 to 2012.  
This plan would replace the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Plan 2005 to 2008 
and build on partnership priorities that had already been consulted on and 
agreed in the Leeds Strategic Plan.  It was reported that the Plan had been 
brought to Scrutiny Boards prior to submission to the Executive Board and full 
Council. 
 
The Chair welcomed John England, Deputy Director, Adult Social Services 
and Mike Simpkin, Public Health Strategy Manager to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the plan was still a working.  The plan would go to 
Executive Board in March 2009 and full Council for approval in April 2009.  
Members attention was also brought to the action plan that had been 
developed. 
 
The Board was given a presentation on the Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
plan.  The presentation focused on the following issues: 
 

• Visions and Strategic Outcomes – Emphasis on reducing inequalities in 
health 

• Areas of Action – Developed in 3 main themes: 
o Influences on Health 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

o The Lives People Lead 
o The Services People Use 

• Ward Mortality – differences in life expectancy across Leeds 

• Four Main Strategic Objectives: 
o Reducing Health Inequalities 
o Improving Quality of Life 
o Enhanced Safety and Support for Vulnerable People 
o Inclusive Communities 

• Improvement Priorities – linked to Leeds Strategic Plan priorities. 

• Key Connections – delivery of health and wellbeing outcomes working 
across a number of plans, services and strategies. 

• How to Deliver Priorities – Strategic Lead Teams, joint commissioning 
and working between NHS Leeds and the Council, integrated services, 
locality working, links to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

• Current and Emerging Challenges – changing demographics and 
ageing population leading to different health issues. 

• Action Planning and Examples of Action – including the provision of 
services, influences on health, preventative measures, physical activity 
and strengthening partnerships at local level. 

 
Further to the presentation and in response to Members’ comments and 
questions, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Infant mortality rates – it was reported that these were higher in areas 
of deprivation. 

• Progress on health issues in recent years – while it was recognised 
there had been significant improvements, there was a need to intensify 
this improvement. 

• Alcohol and licensing issues – when the Licensing Act 2005 was 
introduced, there was no provision for considering health issues in 
relation to licensing applications.  There had since been amendments 
to allow this and it was noted that there had been a recent decrease in 
the number of licensed premises across Leeds.  There was however, 
concern regarding the sale of alcohol from off licensed premises and 
the possible affects on health. 

• The role of locality enablers – there would be 3  locality enablers based 
across the 3 Area Management teams and these would work closely 
with appointed Health and Wellbeing champions to help deliver 
improvement priorities at local level to meet local needs.  It was 
suggested that the locality enablers should report to Area Committee to 
keep Elected Members involved and informed of health issues.  
Concern was expressed at the need and cost of additional staffing and 
that the Council should be taking a holistic approach at this stage.  It 
was reported that other Council Directorates outside those relating to 
Health and Social Care had been involved including those with 
responsibility for highways and sports facilities and it was confirmed 
that locality enablers would report to Area Committees. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

• Work with employers – work had been undertaken with NHS Leeds 
and a Workplace Health Award Scheme had been introduced.  It was 
hoped to extend this before the end of 2009. 

• Physical activity and links to childhood obesity, lack of facilities for 
physical activity and loss of areas for physical activity due to new 
developments, particularly in areas of deprivation.  It  was reported that 
the Physical Activity Strategy had been launched in December 2008 
and steps to measure physical activity had been implemented. 

• The role of the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector and how it 
could contribute to joint working, particularly on a local level and how to 
attract the involvement of smaller VCFS organisations. 

• Conditions such as diabetes and coronary heart disease and how 
these could affect specific communities. 

• Alcohol and drug misuse, particularly among young people and 
treatment for related health problems. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development drafts a 
response from the Board, regarding the key concerns and issues discussed in 
relation to the draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 2009-12 and prior to its 
submission to Executive Board. 
 

74 Provision of Hospital Food in Leeds  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of a request for Scrutiny from Councillor Denise Atkinson regarding the 
Provision of Hospital Food.  Appended to the report was a submission from 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust (LTHT) regarding Patient Food Services 
within the Trust and the Board was asked to consider whether further action 
was required. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Denise Atkinson and Andrew Matthews, 
Deputy Head of Facilities, LTHT to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Atkinson recounted on her recent experiences in Hospital and 
along with some Members of the Board raised the following areas of concern 
and discussed related issues: 
 

• Very poor quality food, to the extent that patients were going out to eat 
where possible or having food brought in. 

• No food available to newly admitted patients when snack boxes should 
be provided. 

• Having little or no choice of food and items listed on menus not being 
available. 

• Lack of working facilities for preparing food including toasters and 
microwaves. 

• Inappropriate food being offered to people with illnesses such as 
diabetes. 

• Concern that food was being sent from Wales. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

• Lack of choice for those with special dietary needs whether it be on 
religious or health grounds. 

• Not all experiences of Members had been negative, with others 
reporting on standards being acceptable. 

 
Andrew Matthewman addressed the meeting.  He reported that LTHT served 
over 2,000 meals per day and accepted that different views would be 
expressed due to people having different requirements and tastes.  He 
apologised for what were accepted to be valid concerns.  With regard to food 
being brought in from Wales, it was reported that this was the pre-cooked 
main meals and other food was sourced locally.  The contract for the main 
meals was due to expire in 2011 and had been awarded for 10 years.  LTHT 
was beginning the process to procure the next contract and supply of local 
goods and services was of concern. 
 
In response to other concerns and questions of the Board he reported the 
following: 
 

• Dieticians did work with patients to discuss requirements. 

• Snack boxes of food should be made available for patients admitted 
outside of normal hours and meals may be available where patients 
had been discharged, and someone else had taken their place. 

• There would always be waste due to issues such as patients 
discharging themselves and those who were too ill to eat what had 
been pre-ordered. 

• LTHT did want to improve services and Members of the Board were 
invited to attend for lunch in line with inspections previously carried out 
by members of the Public and Patient Involvement forums. 

• Cost of food per patient was £2.92 for 3 meals per day. 

• Complaints had been received about provision of food, but the vast 
majority of patients were satisfied. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Iqbal left the meeting at 11.50 during the discussion on this item). 
 

75 GP-led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Inquiry into the proposals for the provision of a GP-led Health Centre in 
Leeds.  Members were asked to discuss the outcomes of the Inquiry and were 
reminded that the Board would be provided with a review of the Centre 
following its opening. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board receive an update on the first few weeks of 
operation at its April meeting. 
 

76 Work Programme  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2009 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s Work Programme.  Also appended to the report was a 
copy of the Executive Board minutes from 14 January 2009. 
 
It was reported that the review of the GP-Led Health Centre would be added 
to the Work Programme for the April meeting.  It was also noted that the issue 
of Co-opted Members for all Scrutiny Boards, including Scrutiny Board 
(Health), was due to be discussed by the Scrutiny Chairs Advisory Group in 
the near future. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 14 January 2009 
be noted. 

(2) That the Work Programme be approved. 
 

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 09.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
 


